calculated above and rounded down to the nearest one quarter of one percent.

The table below reflects the long-term expected real rate of return by asset class. The rate of return was
calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate and asset
allocation.

72

City of Antioch
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2018

Asset Class

 Current
Target

Allocation

Real Return

Years 1 - 10(a)

Real Return
Years 11+(b)

Global Equity  47.0%  4.90%  5.38%
Global Fixed Income  19.0%  0.80%  2.27%
Inflation Sensitive  6.0%  0.60%  1.39%
Private Equity  12.0%  6.60%  6.63%
Real Estate  11.0%  2.80%  5.21%
Infrastructure and Forestland  3.0%  3.90%  5.39%
Liquidity  2.0%  (0.40%)  (0.90%)

Total

100%

(a) An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period.

(b) An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period.

(c)  Changes in the Net Pension Liability

   The change in the Net Pension Liability for the Miscellaneous Plan follows:

  Increase (Decrease)
  Total Pension

Liability
 Plan Fiduciary

Net Position
 Net Pension

Liability
Balance at June 30, 2016  $161,263,672  $107,023,799  $54,239,873
Changes in the year:
   Service cost  2,915,302  -  2,915,302
   Interest on the total pension liability  11,876,603  -  11,876,603
   Differences between actual and expected

experience
 (2,427,359)  -  (2,427,359)

   Changes in assumptions  9,786,815  -  9,786,815
   Plan to plan resource movement  -  (32,798)  32,798
   Changes in benefit terms  -  -  -
   Contribution – employer  -  4,285,820  (4,285,820)
   Contribution - employee  -  1,233,457  (1,233,457)
   Investment Income  -  11,790,820  (11,790,820)
   Administrative expenses  -  (158,013)  158,013
   Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions
 (7,948,898)  (7,948,898)  -

   Net Changes  14,202,463  9,170,388  5,032,075
Balance at June 30, 2017  $175,466,135  $116,194,187  $59,271,948

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate - The following
presents the net pension liability of the City for the Miscellaneous Plan, calculated using the discount
rate for the Plan, as well as what the Local Government’s net pension liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the
current rate:

73

City of Antioch
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2018

  Miscellaneous
1% Decrease  6.15%
Net Pension Liability  $82,949,398

[…]

projection period.  The City used a Fidelity 20 Year AA General Obligation Municipal Bond Index.   Using this
rate and the 7.28% assumed investment rate of return, the Crossover Text produced a discount rate of 3.65% to
determine the total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents the net OPEB
liability of the plans if they were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher that the current rate, for the measurement period ended June 30, 2017:

1% Decrease-

2.65%
Current Rate-

3.65%
1% Increase-

4.65%
Management Plan 6,445,073$   5,554,114$   4,810,066$
Miscellaneous Plan 9,632,232 7,770,712 6,255,735
Police Plan 43,216,157   35,588,652   29,666,402

Totals 59,293,462$   48,913,478$   40,732,203$

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Health Care Cost Trend Rates – The following
presents the net OPEB liability of the plans if they were calculated using health care cost trend rates that are one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher that the current rate, for the measurement period ended
June 30, 2017:

85

City of Antioch
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2018

1% Decrease-
2.65%

Current Rate-
3.65%

1% Increase-
4.65%

Management Plan 4,779,855$   5,554,114$   6,574,605$
Miscellaneous Plan 5,973,394 7,770,712 10,408,665
Police Plan 28,890,805   35,588,652   45,004,058

Totals 39,644,054$   48,913,478$   61,987,328$

(c) Changes in the OPEB Liability

The changes in the net OPEB liability for the plans are as follows:

Total OPEB
Liability

Plan
Fiduciary Net

Position
Net OPEB
Liability

Balance at June 30, 2017 9,072,633$   1,962,683$   7,109,950$
Changes recognized for the measurement period:
Service cost 99,704   -   99,704
Interest 263,097   -   263,097
Changes of assumptions (550,976)   -   (550,976)
Contributions - employer -   1,163,145   (1,163,145)
Net investment income -   205,569   (205,569)
Benefit payments (863,145)   (863,145)   -
Administrative expense -   (1,053)   1,053
Net Changes (1,051,320)   504,516   (1,555,836)

Balance at June 30, 2018
(Measurement Date June 30, 2017) 8,021,313$   2,467,199$   5,554,114$

Increase (Decrease)
Management Plan

86

City of Antioch
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2018

Total OPEB
Liability

Plan
Fiduciary Net

Position
Net OPEB
Liability

Balance at June 30, 2017 13,870,480$  4,808,572$   9,061,908$
Changes recognized for the measurement period:
Service cost 546,732   -   546,732
Interest 424,742   -   424,742
Changes of assumptions (1,145,298)   -   (1,145,298)
Contributions - employer -   612,381   (612,381)
Net investment income -   507,572   (507,572)
Benefit payments (612,381)   (612,381)   -
Administrative expense -   (2,581)   2,581
Net Changes (786,205)   504,991   (1,291,196)

Balance at June 30, 2018
(Measurement Date June 30, 2017) 13,084,275$  5,313,563$   7,770,712$

Increase (Decrease)
Miscellaneous Plan

Total OPEB
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net OPEB
Liability

Balance at June 30, 2017 41,746,794$   3,042,157$   38,704,637$
Changes recognized for the measurement period:
Service cost 1,372,714   -   1,372,714
Interest 1,285,771   -   1,285,771
Changes of assumptions (4,649,266)   -   (4,649,266)
Contributions - employer -   805,720   (805,720)
Net investment income -   321,116   (321,116)
Benefit payments (805,720)   (805,720)   -
Administrative expense -   (1,632)   1,632
Net Changes (2,796,501)   319,484   (3,115,985)
Balance at June 30, 2018
(Measurement Date June 30, 2017) 38,950,293$   3,361,641$   35,588,652$

Increase (Decrease)
Police Plan

(d) Recognition of Deferred Inflows and Deferred Outflows of Resources

Gains and losses related to changes in total OPEB liability and fiduciary net position are recognized in
OPEB expense systematically over time.  Amount are first recognized in OPEB expense for the year the
gain or loss occurs.  The remaining amounts are categorized as deferred outflows and deferred inflows of
resources related to OPEB and are to be recognized in future OPEB expense.

87

City of Antioch
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2018